

No. 20-3191

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARK PRICE,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana (Indianapolis)
No. 1:18-cr-00348-JMS-MPB-1, Chief Judge Jane Magnus-Stinson

**REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MARK PRICE**

May 3, 2021

Sarah M. Konsky
Counsel of Record
David A. Strauss
Brenna Ledvora (Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 711
License Number 2020LS00470)
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE CLINIC
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
773-834-3190
konsky@uchicago.edu
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The searches in this case violated the Fourth Amendment..... 2

 A. The government conducted unconstitutional stalking horse searches 2

 B. The searches were unreasonable intrusions upon Price’s expectation of privacy 7

II. The fruits of the unconstitutional searches of Price must be suppressed 10

 A. The government has waived several of its arguments..... 10

 B. The government cannot rely on the good-faith exception 11

 C. The government cannot meet its burden of proving inevitable discovery or an independent source 13

 1. The tainted warrants are not an independent source 13

 2. The officers would not have inevitably obtained the firearms through lawful means 14

III. The evidence was not sufficient to establish constructive possession of the firearms in Counts 2 and 3..... 17

IV. The district court committed multiple sentencing errors 19

 A. Briefly touching an unloaded, rental firearm is not relevant conduct for the multiple-firearms enhancement 19

 B. *Rehaif* bars the application of the stolen firearm enhancement 21

 C. The obstruction of justice enhancement was improperly applied..... 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	15
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	11, 12
<i>Gentry v. Sevier</i> , 597 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Parker v. Franklin County Community School Corp.</i> , 667 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	21, 22
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	3, 7
<i>Smith v. Rhay</i> , 419 F.2d 160 (9th Cir. 1969)	4
<i>State v. Vanderkolk</i> , 32 N.E.3d 775 (Ind. 2015)	9
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 886 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>United States v. Berrios</i> , 990 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 346 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>United States v. Cardona</i> , 903 F.2d 60 (1st Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 22 F.3d 126 (7th Cir. 1994)	2, 12
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 803 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2015)	11

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 896 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>United States v. Draheim</i> , 958 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991)	15, 19
<i>United States v. Freitag</i> , 230 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 410 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 684 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Hallman</i> , 365 F.2d 289 (3d Cir. 1966)	4
<i>United States v. Huart</i> , 735 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Huskisson</i> , 926 F.3d 369 (7th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 922 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 612 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2010)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 635 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 772 F.3d 1072 (7th Cir. 2014)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	3, 4, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	12
<i>United States v. Lickers</i> , 928 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2019)	13

<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 960 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Markling</i> , 7 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 576 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 491 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>United States v. Newton</i> , 369 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>United States v. Oakley</i> , 944 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>United States v. Pelletier</i> , 700 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 50 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 1995)	21
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 744 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 283 F.3d 446 (2d Cir. 2002)	5
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 462 F. App'x 635 (7th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Sands</i> , 948 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Santoro</i> , 159 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>United States v. Schmitt</i> , 770 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Seward</i> , 272 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 989 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2021)	15

<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 292 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 891 F.3d 232 (6th Cir. 2018)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 280 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 775 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. White</i> , 781 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2015)	7, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 417 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 946 F.3d 968 (7th Cir. 2020)	22
Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.....	11
Other Authorities	
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3	19, 20
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1	21, 22
